Commission for July 20 I I. This report was prepared using a thirteen month average and year-end rate base and

adjustments consistent with Docket No. 080677-El, Order No. PSC-J 0-0 153-FOF-El. The required rate of

return was calculated using the return on common equity as authorized in the aforementioned docket and order.

This report also includes a pro forma adjustment to net operating income which reflects the annual effect of

revenue normalization due to abnormal weather conditions. The pro forma return on common equity is 10.00%.

This report was prepared consistent with the guidelines provided in Commission Form PSC/AFA 14.

Sincerely,

~~JM--e

Kimberly Ousdahl
VP, Controller & Chief Accounting Officer

--"

Enclosures
r",)

n
.J

Copy: J. R. Kelly, Office of Public Counsel c....>

",
(J -
r... 0:>
~

( \ ,- I )
(',
~,-

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

EARNINGS SURVEILLANCE REPORT SUMMARY
JULY, 2011

SCHEDULE 1. PAGE 1 OF 1

ACTUAL
PER BOOKS

FPSC
ADJUSTMENTS

FPSC
ADJUSTED

PRO FORMA
ADJUSTMENTS

PROFORMA
ADJUSTED

I. AVERAGE RATE OF RETURN (JURISDICTIONAL)

NET OPERATING INCOME $ 1,360,362,233 (A) (150.289,052) (B) 1,210,073,181 (82,216,046) _$__1,127,857,135

RATE BASE $ 18,339,811,358 (883,756,001 ) 17,456,055,357 o $ 17,456,055,357

AVERAGE RATE OF RETURN 7.42% 6.93% 6.46%

II. YEAR END RATE OF RETURN (JURISDICTIONAL)

NET OPERATING INCOME $ 1,360,362,233 (A) (144,855,272) (B) 1,215,506,961 (82,216,046) $ 1,133,290,915

RATE BASE $ 19,253,657,368 (837,540,837) 18,416,116,531 o $ 18,416,116~

YEAR END RATE OF RETURN 7.07% 6.60% 6.15%

(A) INCLUDES AFUDC EARNINGS (B) INCLUDES REVERSAL OF AFUDC EARNINGS

III. REQUIRED RATES OF RETURN AVERAGE CAPITAL STRUCTURE (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

LOW 5.99%

MIDPOINT 6.46%

HIGH 6.93%

IV. FINANCIAL INTEGRITY INDICATORS

A. TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITH AFUDC 5.21 (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

B. TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITHOUT AFUDC 5.07 (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

C. AFUDC AS PER CENT OF NET INCOME 4.92% (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

D. PERCENT OF CONSTRUCTION GENERATED INTERNALLY 67.99% (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

E. LTD TO TOTAL INVESTOR FUNDS 37.18% (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

[…]

YEAR END RATE OF RETURN

INCOME STATEMENT

DETAIL OF PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS

JULY, 2011

SCHEDULE 3: PAGE 3B OF 3

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE TAXES OTHER DEFERRED INVESTMENT (GAIN)/LOSS TOTAL NET
OPERATING FUEL & DEPRECIATION & THAN INCOME TAXES INCOME TAXES TAX CREDIT ON OPERATING OPERATING
REVENUES NET INTERCHANGE OTHER AMORTIZATION INCOME CURRENT (NET) (NET) DISPOSITION EXPENSES INCOME (A)

WEATHER NORMALIZATION ADJUSTMENT (1)
(1 33 ,944,297) 0 0 0 (96,440) (51,631 ,611) 0 0 0 (51 ,726,251) (62,216,046)

TOTAL PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS (133,944,297) 0 (96,440) (51,631 ,611) 0 0 (51,726,251) (62,216,046)

FOOTNOTES:

(1 ) ADJUSTMENT TO NORMALIZE BASE REVENUES AS A RESULT OF ABNORMAL WEATHER CONDITIONS EXPERIENCED DURING THE PERIOD

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

CAPITAL STRUCTURE
FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS

JUL Y, 2011

SCHEDULE 4: PAGE 1 OF 2

LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

AVERAGE
SYSTEM

PER BOOKS

RETAIL
PER BOOKS

2

ADJUSTMENTS
PRO RATA SPECIFIC

_3___ ____4

ADJUSTED
RETAIL

5

RATIO
(%)

6

COST
RATE

(%)
7

WEIGHTED
COST

(%)
8

COST
RATE

(%)
9

WEIGHTED
COST

(%)
10

COST
RATE

(%)
11

WEIGHTED
COST

(%)
12

LONG TERM DEBT $ 5,726,568,669 $ 5,603,843,901 $ 9,637,500 $ (534,397,863) $ 5,079,083,537 29.10% 5.30% 1.54% 5.30% 1.54% 5.30% 1.54%

SHORT TERM DEBT 365,112,331 356,514,633 677,768 (0) 357,192,401 2.05% 1.40% 0.03% 1.40% 0.03% 1,40% 0.03%

PREFERRED STOCK 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 8,407,493,514 8,209,513,098 15,607,067 o 8,225,120,165 47 .12% 9.00% 4.24% 10.00% 4.71% 11 .00% 5.18%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 547,253,317 546,835,748 1,039,587 o 547,875,335 3.14% 5.61% 0.18% 5.61% 0.18% 5.61% 0.18%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 3,553,687,675 3,475,664,899 6,150,642 (240,349,915) 3,241,465,625 18 .57% 0 .00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (1) 150,285,106 147,439,080 10,091 (142,130,878) 5,318.293 0.03% 7.59% 0.00% 8.21% 0.00% 8.82% 0.00%

TOTAL $ 18,750,400,613 $ 18,339,811 ,358 $ 33,122,655 $ (916.878.656) $ 17,456.055.357 100.00% 5.99% 6.46% 6.93%

LOWPOINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

YEAR END
SYSTEM

PER BOOKS

RETAIL
PER BOOKS

2

ADJUSTMENTS
PRO RATA

3
SPECIFIC

4

ADJUSTED
RETAIL

5

RATIO
(%)
6

COST
RATE

(%)
7

WEIGHTED
COST

(%)
8

COST
RATE

(%)
9

WEIGHTED
COST

(%)
10

COST
RATE

(%)
11

WEIGHTED
COST

(%)
12

LONG TERM DEBT $ 5,995,476,416 $ 5,898,810,018 $ 41,355,295 $ (562,051,044) $ 5,378,114.269 29 .20% 5.28% 1.54% 5.28% 1.54% 5.28% 1.54%

SHORT TERM DEBT 418,131,873 410,749,113 3,182,953 (0) 413,932,065 2.25% 0.25% 0.01% 0.25% 0.01% 0.25% 0.01%

PREFERRED STOCK 0 .00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 8,713,410,082 8,559,561,451 66,329,244 o 8,625,890,696 46.84% 9.00% 4.22% 10.00% 4.68% 11 .00% 5.15%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 543,709,319 543 ,348,034 4,210,480 o 547,558,514 2.97% 6.23% 0.19% 6.23% 0.19% 6.23% 0.19%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 3,724,097,928 3,662,606,916 26,519,550 (240,349,915) 3,448,776,551 18.73% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (1) 181,979,622 178,581,836 14,183 (176,751.583) 1,844,436 0 .01 % 7.57% 0.00% 8.19% 0.00% 8.80% 0.00%

TOTAL $ 19,576.805,241 $ 19.253.657.369 $ 141,611,706 $ (979.152.543) $ 18.416,116.531 100.00% 5.95% 6.42% 6.89%

NOTE'
(1) INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS COST RATES ARE BASED ON THE WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF LONG TERM DEBT, PREFERRED STOCK AND COMMON EQUITY.
(2) COLUMNS MAY NOT FOOT DUE TO ROUNDING

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

CAPITAL STRUCTURE
PROFORMA ADJUSTED BASIS

JULY, 2011

SCHEDULE 4 PAGE 2 OF 2

LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

AVERAGE
FPSC

ADJUSTED
PRO-FORMA

ADJUSTMENTS
2

TOTAL
PRO-FORMA
ADJUSTED

3

TOTAL
RATIO

(%)
4

COST
RATE

(%)
5

WEIGHTED
COST

(%)
6

COST
RATE
(%)
7

WEIGHTED
COST

(%)
8

COST
RATE
(%)
9

WEIGHTED
COST

(%)
10

LONG TERM DEBT $ 5,079,083,537 $ (0) $ 5,079,083,537 29.10% 5.30% 1,54% 5.30% 1,54% 5.30% 1.54%

SHORT TERM DEBT 357,192,401 0 357,192,401 2.05% 1.40% 0.03% 1.40% 0,03% 1.40% 0.03%

PREFERRED STOCK 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0,00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 8,225,120,165 a 8,225,120,165 47.12% 9.00% 4.24% 10.00% 4,71 % 11.00% 5.18%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 547,875,335 a 547,875,335 3.14% 5.61% 0,18% 5.61% 0,18% 5,61% 0.18%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 3,241,465,625 (0) 3,241.465,625 18,57% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0,00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (1 ) 5,318,293 (0) 5,318,293 0.03% 7.59% 0.00% 8.21% 0,00% 8.82% 0.00%

TOTAL $ 17,456,055,357 $ (0) $ 17.456,055,357 100.00% 5.99% 6 .46% 6. 93%

LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

YEAR END
FPSC

ADJUSTED
PRO-FORMA

ADJUSTMENTS
2

TOTAL
PRO-FORMA
ADJUSTED

3

TOTAL
RATIO

(%)
4

COST
RATE

(%)
5

WEIGHTED
COST

(%)
6

COST
RATE

(%)
7

WEIGHTED
COST

(%)
8

COST
RATE
(%)
9

WEIGHTED
COST

(%)
10

LONG TERM DEBT $ 5,378,114,269 $ 0 $ 5,378,114,269 29.20% 5,28% 1.54% 5.28% 1,54% 5.28% 1.54%

SHORT TERM DEBT 413,932,065 a 413,932,065 2.25% 0.25% 0.01% 0,25% 0,01 % 0.25% 0.01%

PREFERRED STOCK 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0,00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 8,625,890,696 (0) 8,625,890,696 46.84% 9,00% 4.22% 10.00% 4,68% 11.00% 5,15%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 547,558,514 (0) 547,558,514 2.97% 6.23% 0.19% 6.23% 0,19% 6.23% 0,19%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 3,448,776,551 (0) 3.448,776,551 18.73% 0,00% 0.00% 0.00% 0,00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (1) 1,844,436 (0) 1,844,436 0.01% 7.57% 0,00% 8.19% 0,00% 8.80% 0.00%

TOTAL $ 18,416,116,531 $ (0) $ 18,416,116,53 1 100.00% 5.95% 6.42% 6,89%

NOTE
(1) INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS COST RATES ARE BASED ON THE WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF LONG TERM DEBT, PREFERRED STOCK AND COMMON EQUITY,
(2) COLUMNS MAY NOT FOOT DUE TO ROUNDING,

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

AND SUBSIDIARIES

JULY, 2011

SCHEDULE 5: PAGE 1 OF 2

A. TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITH AFUDC D. PERCENT INTERNALLY GENERATED FUNDS

EARNINGS BEFORE INTEREST CHARGES
ALLOWANCE FOR BORROWED FUNDS DURING CONSTRUCTION
INCOME TAXES

TOTAL

INTEREST CHARGES EXCLUDING DEBT AFUDC

TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITH AFUDC